

In the Supreme Court of the State of Utah

Johnathan and Brooke Buck,

Petitioners,

v.

No. 20200531-SC

Utah State Tax Commission,

Respondent.

Brief of Respondent

On petition for review from the Utah State Tax Commission
No. 18-888

Samuel A. Lambert (11915)
Ray Quinney & Nebeker P.C.
36 S. State St., Ste. 1400
P.O. Box 45385
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145

Counsel for Petitioners

John McCarrey (5755)
Michelle Lombardi (14085)
Assistant Attorneys General
Stanford Purser (13440)
Deputy Solicitor General
Sean D. Reyes (7969)
Utah Attorney General
P.O. Box 140858
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

Counsel for Respondent

Current and Former Parties

Appellate Court Parties and Counsel:

Petitioners:

Johnathan Buck
Brooke Buck

Petitioners' Counsel:

Samuel A. Lambert
Ray Quinney & Nebeker
P.C.

Respondent:

Utah State Tax Commission

Respondent's Counsel:

John McCarrey
Michelle Lombardi
Stanford Purser
Utah Attorney
General's Office

Table of Contents

Current and Former Parties	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Issues	3
Statement of the Case	4
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Argument.....	10
I. Section 136 Significantly Changed Utah Domicile Analysis for Income Tax Purposes.....	11
II. Taxpayers Triggered the Rebuttable Presumption by Claiming the Residential Exemption for their Utah Home.....	14
A. Taxpayers claimed the residential exemption in accordance with the Property Tax Act.....	15
B. The residential exemption applied to Taxpayers’ primary residence	19
III. The Tax Commission Interprets Section 136(2)’s Rebuttable Presumption to Preclude a Totality-of-the-Circumstances Analysis of Domicile	20
IV. Constitutional Avoidance.....	24
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Compliance	27
Certificate of Service.....	28

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Benjamin v. Utah State Tax Comm'n</i> , 2011 UT 14, 250 P.3d 39	12
<i>Ellis-Hall Consultants v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 2016 UT 34, 379 P.3d 1270	3
<i>LPI Servs. v. McGee</i> , 2009 UT 41, 215 P.3d 135	17
<i>Myers v. Myers</i> , 2011 UT 65, 266 P.3d 806	11
<i>Nebeker v. Utah State Tax Comm'n</i> , 2001 UT 74, 34 P.3d 180	24
<i>Nevares v. M.L.S.</i> , 2015 UT 34, 345 P.3d 719	25
<i>Orlando Millenia, LC v. United Title Servs. of Utah, Inc.</i> , 2015 UT 55, 355 P.3d 965	10
<i>Penunuri v. Sundance Partners, Ltd.</i> , 2013 UT 22, 301 P.3d 984	11, 21, 22
<i>Savely v. Utah Highway Patrol</i> , 2018 UT 44, 427 P.3d 1174	10, 23
<i>Shea v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 101 Utah 209, 120 P.2d 274 (1941).....	25
<i>State Tax Comm'n v. Wright</i> , 596 P.2d 634 (Utah 1979).....	25
<i>State v. Hatch</i> , 342 P.2d 1103 (Utah 1959).....	24

<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 2019 UT 25, 445 P.3d 453	11
<i>State v. Wadsworth</i> , 2017 UT 20, 393 P.3d 338	22
<i>Summit Operating, LLC v. Utah State Tax Comm’n</i> , 2012 UT 91, 293 P.3d 369	3
<i>Tesla Motors UT, Inc. v. Utah Tax Comm’n</i> , 2017 UT 18, 398 P.3d 55	17
<i>Trapnell & Assocs., LLC v. Legacy Resorts, LLC</i> , 2020 UT 44, 469 P.3d 989	20
<i>Utah Dep’t of Transp. v. Carlson</i> , 2014 UT 24, 332 P.3d 900	25
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 152 P.2d 542 (Utah 1944).....	23
Constitutional Provisions	
Utah Const. art. XIII, § 3(2)(a)(iv)	4
Utah Const. art. XIII, § 6(3)(a).....	11
Statutes	
Utah Code § 59-1-210(5)	11
Utah Code § 59-1-610(1)(b).....	3
Utah Code § 59-2-103(2) (2012).....	4, 15
Utah Code § 59-10-103(1)(q) (2012)	5, 11
Utah Code § 59-2-103.5(1) (2012).....	15
Utah Code § 59-2-103.5(5) (2012).....	14, 19

Utah Code § 59-10-136(1)(a) (2012) 13

Utah Code § 59-10-136(2)(a) (2012) 15, 16, 19

Utah Code § 59-10-136(3)(a) (2012) 22

Regulations

Utah Admin. Code R865-9I-2(1)(a) (2011)..... 11, 12

Utah Admin. Code R884-24P-52 (2011) 12

Other Authorities

2011 Utah Laws 2909 12, 14, 19

S.B. 13, Income Tax Domicile Amendments,
2019 Gen. Sess. (Utah) 23
